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l. COURT DECISIONS - DeLUCCIA v. BOARD OF ALCOHOL+c· BEVERAGE 
CONTROL FOR THE CITY10F PATERSON AND DIVISION OF ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGE CONTROL - DIRECTOR AFFIRMED. 

i 

MICHAEL DE LUCCIA,, tradipg as ) SUPERIOR COURT OF N~W .JEflpEY 
APrELLATE DIVIS:tQ~·:. · 

A-634-57 · · · .. 
··CLUB 25;; . 

Appellant, 
. ··. ) 

-vs- ) ' 

BOARD OF 'ALCOHOLIO BEVERAGE '. .. ) 
CONTROL FOR .'rHE CITY OF ~ATERSON, :. 
and DIVISION.OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE) 
CONTROL,, ' . . . : . . 

) 
Respondent~. 

~-----------------------------------
Argued January 5., 1959 -- ·Decicied"rMa.rcti 17, 1959·. 

t ~ i ' 
i 

··Before Judges Price, Schettino::and Gaulkin• 

PER CURIAM., 

/ ' < 

Mr o Robert ~o~dman argued the caus.e for a.ppella;n~·· 
I 

Mro Samuel B. Helfand,, Deputy A~torney G.eneJ7al.., . 
argued the cause for respondent.D1vieion of .· 
Alcoholic Beverage Control (Mr. Da:vid D. furman, ·1 

~ttorney General of New Jersey, att·orney). . 11 

· Mro Harry Smith arg-ued the cause· :for respondent. 
Board.of Alcoholic Beverage Contrbl for the 'City. 
of ·Paterson. · 

Appellant is a tavern keeper in Paterson. Aft~~ a 
hearing his license was.~uspended ·for ten days by the Paterson 
Board 6f Alcoholic Beverage· Control (hereaft~r c~lled Paterson) 
because he) had failed to have a ·"constable~· upon· hiB· premi~es · 
"eS:ch night of the week from 10:00 P.M. to the hour of ·c1ostng":, 
as .required by the coqdition placed· oq his license by .Paterson. 
He appealed from the s'uspens ion to the Director· ·Of Ale.oho.lie· .. 

·,Beverage Control, who affirmed •. From that af'firmance. ~ppelllant 
prosecutes this appealo · · · 

I 

!Appellant argues that the suspension ~U~t be ~et 
aside because the condition was imposed by.Paterson withouti 
prior notice, a hearing, or the .taking of testimony 1 and h'.ence 
in violation. "o:t; his constitutional ·right to due process of 
law'~; and because.the condition: 111s unconstitutional in ·that· 
it.discriminated against appellant"o 

. . 

The ,-case has been· submitted to us up~:m a st1pu+at~on:\ · 
From it we learn, that: · 

The following limitation was placed on the 
license at the time of its .. renewal Ofl: or about,. June,

1
27 1 

1957: ' 

"Pursuant to ·~ .resolution· ad.opt~d_ by 
the Board Qn June 26,, 1957., the above mel}ltioned 

.licerisee must emplo~a constable each night bf 
, the week ~to maintain! law and order in and ~djacent 

to his linensed nPem1ses ~" · 

' l 
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·' 
On December 18, 1957, the local board amended 

the abov:e i~ei:?olution •. ·The next day the licensee-was 
requested to submit his license to the said Board's 
Secretary and the follow~ng was endorsed on the 
lipens:e -~- · ' _ , 1 

'"Pursuant to an amended re solution 
·- .. adop.ted. by _this Board on December 18, 1957 ,. 

the-above mentioned licensee must employ a 
·constable each night of the week from 10 :00 _­
P eM. to the' hour of closi~g. II 

/-'':.:: · -The Pat;erson Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control 
did not in June or December, 1957 1 give the licensee 
notice of any intention to place any limitation or 
special requirements on his license. The licensee was 
never given an opportunity to show cause why such limi­
tation or··requirement should not be placed on the. 
liqense; nor did -the local Board either in· June or 

-December take testimony or have a hearing on the issue, 
of .whether or not the aforesaid restrictions should be 
placed on the li6ense •. 

. Ap~ellant argues that the decision· to impose the.condi­
t~on was_ 'quasi-j-udicial" and hence required antecedent notice, 
an adversary proceeding at which testimony could be pr~sented - · 
.by both sid~s-J and adequ~te findings. The argument is inter­
esting and .very ably presented, but see Adams Theatre. Coe Vs­
_Keenan, · 12 -- N. J "- 267, 278 (1953); Metro olitan Motors v. St.ate 
•39·No.Jo Supero 208, 212 (Appo Di~. 195 - Q However we need not 
pass: µp_on.th,is argument for it has no bearing upon the case at 
bar. -

''_ He~e-ap~~llant a~cepted his license with the condition 
and without_ dem-ure Assuming he was denied the rights which 
he claims should have been given him before the imposition of 
th;e cond:ttion~ his remedy was to appeal to the Director {under 
R. So 33:1-22) who would then have heard it de novo in an 
adversary proceeding. Neid.en Bar & Grill Vo Munici al Board,· 
etc. of Newark, 40 No Jo Supere 2 App.- Divo 195 • One may 
not accept a license with such a condition, ignore it, and 
then collaterally attack it as is attempted here, in a pro­
ceedi~g taken to enforce it. Ianriell~ v. Johnson, 136 NGJ.Lo , 
514 .(Sup o Ct., 1948) '- aff 1d 137 N .J .L. 659 (E" & A. 1948), app ~ 
dism. 336 U,,So- 932 {1949); .Hoboken v,, Martin, 121 N0J.L. 214 
(Sup. Ct., 1938); Home Fuel Oil Co. v._ Glen Rock, 118 N.Jo1L. 
340 _{~upQ Ct. 1937)0 Cf., State Vo New Yorlr Central· RsR. Co., 

.· 52 N. J .,- Super. 206 (Ch. 1958). 

For the same reasons appellant may not in these pro­
·Q~edings assert that the insertion of this condition in his 
'license was an unconstitutional discrimination against him., 

·Furthermore the only statement in the stipulation of facts to 
support this contention is that "The instant restriction has 1 

not been imposed on·any,other licensee in the City of Paterson, 
although there.are at least 9 other plenary license holders 
within a radius of 500 feet of the licensee in question." That 
alone does not establish discriminationo It may be that no 
other tavern in Paterson needs a constable to keep order. 

We hold tnat having accepted the conditional license 
without challenge appellant:was bound by the condition, and the 

-suspen~1on was properly imposed for its violation. 
I -

· ·Affirme_d .; 
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.2. APPELLATE DECISION·s - MEYER'S TAVERN v. NEWARK. 

MEYER'.S TAVERN (a corporation}.; ) 

Appellant, ) 

-vs-

MUNICIPAL BOARD OF ALCOHOLIC 
.·BEVERAGE CONTROL OF r!'HE CITY 

), 

) 
?F NEWARK, ,., ,. . ) 

- · Respondent. 
---------------------------------) 

ON APPEAL 
CONCLUSIONS AND ORDER -

Samuel Voltag~io, Esq~, Attorney.for Appellant. 
Vincent. P. Torppey, Esq_., by ~ames E. Abrams, Esq., Attorney 

for Responden'ta 
BY THE DIREOTORi 

·The ttearer has filed the following Report hepein: 

. "Thia is an appeal from ·the action of' re~pbndent 
Board which,, by resolution dated November 18,, 1958,, it suspen­
ded appe"llant • s license for sixty days effE1otive Deoem'b~r l, 
1958, after finding it guilty on a oharge alleging that it 
'did allow, permit and suffer the removal.c>:r an alcoholic 
beverag~ in an opened container from the licensed premises 
after 10:00 P~mo on Wednasday, July 23, 1958; in violation 
of Rule 1 of State Regulation No. 38.' Appellant's premises 
are located at 294 Belmont- Avenue, NewarkQ 

"Upon the filing of the appeal an order was entered 
on November 25, 1958, staying respondent's ·order-of suspension 
until entry of a further order herein. R. s. 33 :1-3.L, 

"The parties hereto have submitted ;the case upon the~_\ 
evid_ence set forth in the transcript of the :proceedings before 
respondent Board, supplemented by additional evidence adduced 
at the. hearing herein,, as provided by Rule 8 ·of State ·Regula-
tion Noc 150 . 

- :~) ; 

"Appellant in its petition of appeal al'ieged in sub~ 
stance that respondent's action· was erroneous in· that it was 
against the weight of the evidence. 

11Resp.ondent in_ its answer denies appe.llant 's allega- " 
tion and contends that its determination was based on the 
factufil testimony adduced before it.., 

"Succinctly stated, the evidence in support of the 
charge shows that at 11:15 p.m. Wednesday,·July 23, 1958,,.an 
ABC agent visited ·appellant's licens\3d premisias. and asked 
Willia_m Vaughn (the bartender therein) for a pint of.~port wine 
•to t~ke out,;' that the bartender took' a pint bottle 9f .. w~ne 
from the shelf, broke the seal, removed the cap, po~red sbme· 
of the wine in a glass and placed ~he bottle and cap in front 
of tp.e agent saying· syou have: to drink some he:r-ae first; 1 that 
the agent paid for his purchase·, drank s·ome of the decanted .. 
wine and, ~1n the presence of the bartender, recapped the , 
bottle, concealed it in his waist-band and left the premises;.' 
that~the agent contacted a re·11ow ABC agent who had· remained " 
outside, showed him his purchase and then both entered the 
premises and 1 informed the bartender~and the licensee of the 
violation. - · 
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11Appellant admits· that the bartemder sold the. pint 
bottle of wine ... to the agent after lO :00 p .. m 9 on the ·date :' ···· · .. 
alleged, but denies that it was sold~ for off-premises con~~2~­
s l¥!1Pt'ion e . · . . ; ,:: ·-. ·"' :.;: , 

• I 

"Vaughn (the bartender) testified. that the agent said;'. 
'I'd like to g~t a bottle of port wine to take out•, and that 
he stated 'You· can't -take it out, you'd have to drink it here, 
it·1s after 10:00 o'clock', to which the a.gent replied 'All 
right;' that 'I.then proceeded to walk back to the shelf, , 
brought it over to the bar and set a glass down. I cu~ the· 

·top, took the cap off the bottle and proceeded to pour the 
Wine into the glass and _then. set it d_own and took the cap and 
dropped it off the baro .a .down in the front where we have a· · 

-box for :it;' that· he then proceeded to wait on other customers 
·and that, when he came back, the agent was missing .. He testi­
fied further that, whenever he serves a bottle of wine in its 
original container, the practice is.to th:row away the cap. 
Th~ee of appellant's patrons, who testified they werein the 
licensed premises when the incident occurred., stated that they 
heard tne agent say 'I'd like this to got, and that the bar­
tender replied 'It's after hours, you d6n't take it out.• 
One of the patrons testified that the cap from the bottle of 
the wine which he and his ·friends were drinking •was on· the 
bar iri front of u~ow 

"Having carefully considered the testimony herein, I 
find that the agent -0lea~ly indicated that he desired· to pur­
chase th~ wine for off-premises consumption and that the ·action 

. of the bartender in requiring him to drink some of the wine 
_was a mere subterfuge in order to avoid a -:violation of Rule 1 
bf State Regulation .No.- 38. I also f'ind as a fact that the 
·bartender _permitted the agent to remove the bottle from the 
premises after the agent had recapped the bottle. This con­
stitutes a violation of the cited Ruleo I find further that 
the testimony of the bartender is replete with inconsistencies 
and that the testimony of the patrons is en·t;itled· to little 
weight in considering the issue in this case. I conclude, 
therefore, that appellant has failed to carry the burden of 
·establishing that respondent's action was erroneous_, and I 
.recommend that an order be entered affirming the· action of 
respondent and fixing the dates during which the sixty-day -
suspension shall be effective." · 

Written exceptions to. the Hearer's Report and written 
argument with respect thereto were filed with me by appellant's 
attorney within the time limited by Rule 14 of State Regulation 
No. 15. 

Having carefully examined the entire record, .including 
the· Hearer's Report and the exceptions and argwnent filed 
her~in, ·I concur in the Hearer's findings and.conclusions and 
adopt his· recommendation$ · 

Acdordingly, it is, on this 26th day of Feb~uary, 1959, 

ORDERED that the action of respondent Board be and the 
same is hereby affirmed-and the appeal herein be and the same 
is ·hereby dismissed; and i.t is further 

ORDERED· that the sixty-day suspension imposed by respon­
dent B.oard and Stayed during the pendency o:(' these proceedings 
b.e reinstated against the license held by appellant for prem­
i:;ies 294 Belmont Avenue, Newark,1 to commence at 2:00 a.m. 

· Monday, March 9, 1959, and to terminate a-t 2 :00 a.mo Friday, 
May 8, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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..3e DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS -1ACCEPTING ORDERS POR ALCOHOLIC 
BEVERAGES AT OTHER THAN·LICENSED PREMISES - DELIVERY WITHOUT 
INVOICE OR MANIFEST - SALE AT LESS THAN PRICE ~ISTED IN 
MINIMUM CONSUMER R.ESALE PRICE LIST - AIDING AND ABETTING 
SALE OF ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES BY RAFFLE -LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
60 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the .. ,Matt'er of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

GERAY LIQUORS, INC~ 
t/a GERAY LIQUORS 
41 Garden Stree·b 
Passaic., N.Q J., 

) 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Dist~i- ) 
bution License D-16., issued by the 
Board of Comm~saioners of the City ) 
of Passaic Ii " .. 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Def'enda'nt-licensee JJ by Andrew Muniak, President. 
E9,ward Fo Ambrose.o Esqe,t appearing for the Division of 

· · Alcoholic ~average Control. 

·BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded non vult to the following char:ges: 
91 1.. On divers days during the months of Octooer., 

November and December 1958, you sold alcoholic bever­
ages not pursuant to and within the terms of your 
plenary retail distribution license, as defined by R.S. 
33 :l-12(3)a'., contrary to Ro s .. 33 :1-26 and R.S. 33·:1~1(w),. 
in that you accepted orders for and sold numerous bottles · 
and cases of various brands and kinds of alcoholic bever-
ages at places other than your licensed premises, viz., 
in and about premises of u. s. Rubber Co., Passaic, N~J. 
and in and about premises of Singer Engineering Co., 
Livingston, N eJ d in violation of R .. So 3~ :l-2. 

v
12e On divers days during the months of OctobeF, 

November and December 1958, you delivered and transported 
alcoholic beverages in a vehicle without the driver thereof 
having in his possession a bona fide, authentic and acqurate 
delivery slip, invoice, manifest, waybill or similar docu­
ment stating.the bona fide name and addre~s of the pur­
chaser or consignee and the brand, size of container and 
quantity of each item of the alcoholic beverage being ·so· 
delivered and-transported; in violation of Rule 3 of State 
Regulation Noc 17* 

113" On divers days during the months of Oct-ober, 
November and December 1958J you sold, at retail, numerous 
bottles and cases of various brands and kinds qf alcoholic 
beverages at less than the prices thereof listed 1~ ~he. 
then curre·ntly effective Minimum Consumer Resale Price' , 
List published:·by the Director of the Division of Alco­
holic Beverage Control; in violation of Rule 5 of State 
Regulation Noo 30~ 

"4. On or about December 19, 1958, you knowingly 
aided and abetted a group or organization comprising 
employees of Singer Engineering Coe, Livingston, N.J., 
not th~ holder of any alcoholic beverage license or 
special permit, to sell alcoholic beverages by means of 
a_raffle or drawing, contrary to R.S. 33 :i-2 and R.S. 
33:1-50; such aiding and· abetting by you being in vio-
lation Of Ro Se 33 :1-52. 11 
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._ i ·The ba.sis for the '3pecific violations set forth ·in' 
the, a,,pove. charg~s .is· that Andrew Muniak,. President, and Ettore 
DeMarchi, ·Treasu:i;er of the corporate-licensee, both also_;·:! .. ,, 
employed .in .dif.f~rent indust~ial_ plants, carried. 01,1t a p.pac­
tr+9~ o~ ... selling.· alcoholic beverages a.t retail at less thar:i- the 
pe'rll}iss'i ve ·retail price as ·set forth in the Minimum ConsUrrier . 
'Resale Price t=tsto Each of the co:cpor;ate o_ff:icers .ac-cept_e_q 
from fellow-employees- many orders. for alciobolic beverage~ at · 

.such prices at their place of employment and delivered such 
alcoholi6 bever~ge~ tci said fellow~employees at their res~ec-. 

· · tive plants. They also sold and de1iver~d alcoholic· pe.verages 
·to other persons .at such le~ser prices~ Some of these alco~ 
. holic' beve.rages were ¢le livered wj.thout an accompanying in.voice 
setting forth fully the details of the sale. Furthermore, in 
·one instance a quant~ty of alcoholic beve~ages was delivered 
at a ·cut price to· the plant where the employees-held a raffle 
with such liquor given as a prize. 

The sales ~nd deliveries of the above nature are evi­
debaed hy 296 salas and delivery slips found on the licensed 

.premises covering various periods in Oc.tober, November and 
December 19589 Thirty-four slips_ were f'or deliveries of alco­
holic beverages to fellow-emplo'yees bf Muniak, 41 were f'.or 
deliveries'of alcoholic beverages to fellow-employees of 
DeMarchi, and the balance to other persons. 

The c·orporate-licensee has no prior adj udicatE?c1: record., 
but evidently its, responsible -offfcers have very loose idea~l 
-concern~ng the rules governing the sale and d~livery of alco­
holic beverages •. Considering the. 'filThole.sale scale upon which 
the ,,defendant-licens·ee engaged in prohibited practices in the 
~a.+e _:of· alc<;>holic .beverage.s, ·its license will. be s.uspended for 
a ~P.E:lri·od 'of-. sixty days. Five days. will be. remitted for- the . 
plea.·.eritered herein, leaving ·a net ·suspension ·of fifty-five 
days., 

Accordingly, it.is, on this ~rd day-of March, 1959, 

ORDERED tha-t Plenary Retail Distr•ibution ·Li.cense D-16, 
issued by the Board of Commissi6ners of the City of Passaic to · 
Ge~ay.Liquors, Inc., t/a Geray Liquors, for premises 41 Garden 
Stre,et, :Pa~saicJl be .and the same is here.by suspended for fifty-

:f:J:.ve, · (-55) days, commencing. at 9:00 a.m •. T_uesday,_ March.10,· 1959 
and terminating at 9:00 a.m. Monday,, May 4, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAV!S 
·n1rec'tor". 



. 4. DISCIPLINARY PI{OCEEDINGS - SALE DURING PROHIBrI1ED HOUHS IN 
VIOLATION OF LOCAL REGULATION - CHARGE ALLEGING HINDERING 
DISMISSED - PRIOR RECORD - LICENSE SUSPENDED 'FOR 30 DAYS, 
LESS 5 FOR .PLEA~ 

In the Matter o:r Disciplinary ) 
Proceedings against 

CHALET STEAK HOUSE, INC., 
t/a CHALET STEAK HOUSE 
7420 Hudson Boulevard 
North Bergen;· N .-. _,J ~, 

) 

) 

) 
Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-16~ issued by the ) 
Board of Alcoholic B~verage Control ) 
of the Township of North Bergen~ 
------------~~----------------------

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Defendant-licenseej by Joseph Rinaldi)/ Manager~ 
Edward· F ~ Ambrose, Esq f.l' appearing for t~1e Division of 

Alcoholic Beverage Coritrol~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 

T~e Hearer has filed the following Report hereib: , 

'~he following charges were preferred again~t the 
defendant~ 

iL) On Sunday~ November 2~ 1958 between 4 ~oo 
a.m. and 5~02 aQm~,-you sold, served 9 delivered and 
allowed, pex~mitted and suffered the sale, service and 
delivery of alcoholic beverages and allowed the con­
sumption of alcoholic beverages on your licensed 
premises; in violation of Section 9 of an Ordinance 
adopted by the Board of Commissioners of the· Township 
of. North Berigen on pee ember 4 p 1940 o 

12e1 On Sunday,, November 2, 1958 between 5:02 
a.m~\·and 5:20 a.mG, while an inspector and an investiga­
tor of the Division of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the 
Department of Law and Public Safety of the State of New 
Jersey were conducting an investigation, insp3 ction and 
examination at your licensed premises 3 you, through 
agents, servants, employees and other persons in your . 
behalf failed to facilitate and hindered and d_elayed and 
caused the hindrance and delay of such investigation, 
inspection and examination; in violation of Re SG 33:1-350 1 

"Defendant pleaded non ~ to Charge J:, and not guilty 
to Charge 2~ 

"At 'the hearing herein two ABC agents testified that 
on Sunday, November 2~ 1958, at about .4:40 a~m.~ they were in 
defendant_as licensed premises; that about seventy patrons , . 
(male and female) were seated at two bars, the lar·ger of which 
(where they sat) was being tended by three bartenders and the 
smaller one by two bartenders; that at about 5:02 aem., after 
observing an 1hours 8 violation (which is the basis of Charge l 
herein), they identified themselves to Ralph Grimaldi 1 one of 
the bartenders, and to Joseph Rinaldi, the manager of the 
licensed premises; that Joseph Rinaldi and they retired to the 
kitchen where they informed him of the 1hours 1 violation and 
requested him to instruct the aforesaid five bartenders to 
remain on the premises for qu~ationing and to produce them 
.individually f'or1 that pur1pose .p, ''I1he agents f'uptherl testified 
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that they -informed Rinald:l. that failure to cooperate might.· 
result in an additional charge of hindering; that Rinaldi. 
produced and they interrogated th~ee of .aforesaid bartenders; 
that 'Rinaldi informed them that the other two· ·bartenders bad 
left the premises despite his requ.est thaJG they remain to· be 
questioned, and that Rinaldi also stated that he ~ew their-_ 
names and addresses but preferred not to· divulge the same. :·. 

"Joseph Rinaldi, on behalf of the defendant, testi­
fied that ab.out· two weeks prior t.o November 2nd aforesaid he. 
was employed as manager of the licensed premises; that.before 
he reported for work on Saturday night, November 1, 1958, an 
officer of the lice'nsee had called a bartenders 1 union and 
hired the two bartenders in question as extra help for one 
day; that he~ pursuant to the· request of the agents, .instruc.;. 
ted the five bartenders to remain on the premises until they 
were questioned by the agents; that two of the bartenders left 
the premises without his consent; that he could not prevent 
their depar~ure e.xcept by the use of force; that he only knew., 
the Christian names of these two men and was reluctant to · 
admit he was not· familiar with, their full names. Rinaldi fur­
ther testified that because. of the lateness of the hour (5:02 
a.m.) the members of the corporate licensee and its bookkeeper· 
were not available to obtain the informat:Lon requested' by the 
agents and that the names and addresses of ··the bartenders 111 
question are George LaTerra, 8502 Newkirk Avenue, North Bergen·, 
and Neil Corso, 60th Street, West New York. . . 

"Licensees and their agents must fully cooperate with 
ABC agents during an investigation, but I do not believe that, 
under the circumstances of this case, the Di vision has es.tab­
lished defendant's gui1t by a fair preponderance of .the 

·believable evidence. I, therefore, recommend.' tha.t Charge 2. 
herein be dismissedG 

"Defendant has a prior adjudicated record. Effective 
July 7, 1958 its license was suspended for ten days by the 
local issuing authority for an 'hours' violation. The.mini-· 
mum penalty for an 'hours' violation is fifteen days. er • 

. Re R.C.F., .Inc~, Bulletin 1240, Item 6. Considering the 
similar violation.which occurred within the past five years, 
and the confessive plea entered to Charge· 1 herein, it is. 
further reconunended that an order be entered providing that 
defendant~~ license· be suspended for thirty days~ less five 
days for said plea, making a net suspension o:f' twenty-five 
days. Re Zlotkowski, Bulletin 1188, Item. 5.tt 

Written exceptions to t.he Hearer 1 s Report wherein he 
recommended dismissal of Charge 2 were filed: with me by the 
prosecuting'attorney within the ttme limited by Rule 6 of 
State Regulation Noo ·16. The pr,o:stecuting attorney contended 
that such dismissal "is erroneous in that it is wholly con-
trary ~o the weight of the ewidence 11

• · ' 

Having carefully CifJ)n;sidered the e-ntire record, 
includipg the transcript of the testimony·' the Hearer 1 s 
Report and the exceptions and argument filed herein, I concur 
in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt his recom­
menda t.ions • 

Adcordirigly, it is, on this 2nd day of March, 1959,, 

ORDERED that Plenary .He tail Consumption License 0"":"16, 
issued by the Board of Alcoholic Beverage Cohtr•ol of the Town­
ship of North Bergen to Chalet Steak House., Inc., t/a Chale-_t 

Steak House, rbr premises 7420 Hudson Boulevard, North Bergen, 
be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty-f:tv·e (25) days, 



/ 
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commencing at 3 ~00 a cmG Monda~r fl Maroh 9, 1959, and termin~.t( ~ing 
at 3 :OO a om o F1'\iday ,9 Apri 1 3, 1959 9 

WILIJIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director'«' . 

. . 5 o DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - S.ALE TO :MINOR - ·LICENSE S1)"SPENDED 
· FOR 15 DAYS i~ 

In the Ma.tter c1f Disciplinary 
·Proceedings against 

.ELIZABETH . c I~\ NEI1tl1EY I. 

. ·t/a NEILI..iEY t S. LONG BAR 
· E/S. of Randall Avenue 
. Point.Pleasant Beach 

PO Po:l.nt Pleasant:~ · N t,l J_ C.>, 

) 

) 

) 

) 

Holder ·of Plena.r~y Retail Cons ump- ) 
· tion L:l;cense 0·--·15, issued by the 
·Mayor and Council of the Borough ) 

. ·~: .. :.~=~~-:~~:~~:12~ .. -~~~=~:--~-------··~)' 

CONCLUSIONS· 
AND :ORDER 

·Blair and Blair JI Esqs o ~ by Stanley J ... Blair, Esq Q, Attorneys 
f9r befendant-licerisee. 

Edward F~ .Ambrose~ Esq Q, appe~ring .fo:ra the Division of 
Alcoholic B~Verage ControlG 

BY. ·THE DIREC':POR ~ 

The Hearer has filed the following Report herein: 

·nDefendant pleaded not gullty, to the following· charge:· 

· 80n October 27$ 1958, you s6ld~ served and 
, ·deli.vered and allowed, permitted c:md suffered the. 
sale~ service and delivery of alcoholic beverag~~' 
directly or indirectly, to a person under the age 
of _··twenty-,one (21) years, viz Q, Salvatore --- , . age 
19r in vi.olat:Lon of' Rule 1 of State Regu1a·t1on No~ . 
20<1> g . ' i., " 

.·.. . ·. vrSalvat;ore :; 19 years of _age; testified th{tt he 
·visited defendant us licensed premises on two occasi~ns on 

. ·.·october 27$ 1958; tha·t the first visit -was at 2 :15 Peme when 
·he purchased t.wo six-packs of Rheingold beer from the bar- . 

tender·'. who',he :t.dent:LCied as Harold Delaney; that on the second .. 
visit, "at approximately 3 :30 Pome fl he purchased three si;x:~paake·· 
of Rheingold beer from a male bartender whom he could·, not/ { 
identifY.11 and that when he ordered the beer t,he man looked ·--.·: . .­
tpward Delaney and the latter.si who was seated at the patron's·· 

-side of the bar, signified that it was all right to .f,ill th\;!· 
.order; that on the first vis i~ he handed Delaney. $3 ~ 00 and 
reoeived·70 cents in' change; that he 1guessed 8 that Delaney 
put the $3000 in the· cash register because he heard. the 
.register 81'\ling :9 ; that on the second visit he handed a five-,· 
dollar -bill to th.e man who served him an'd then left for the 
men~s room; that when he returned therefrom the t~ree sfx­
:pack cans of beer" in two paper; bags and a dollar and some !, 

phange were 011 the· bar; that on the second visit he observed 
a woman at the ba.r who was identified by h1.m ·at the hearing· 
~s Elizabeth DonaghueQ Salvatore further testified that on 
both visits Thomas -· .. -and.Robert --- accompanied him to .the 
defeti~ant 6 s premises but both waited outsideQ 

/ 
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II . . 

rrhomas testified that on October 27, 1958 he and 
Robert accompanied Salvatore to defendant's licensed premi~~s 
on the. two occasions and remained in the car outside the · 
premises While Salvatore went into the tavern; that the first· 
visit was about 2 :)5 p .m., when Salvatore went into d-efend·-· 
ant's p~emises and, about five minutes thereafter, came out 

·with a package containing beer- in his arm; that he placed the' 
package in the car and then drove the truck which he (Salvatore) 
had used to go to defendant es premises toward his home; that 
the car which Bob was driving and in whlch he was ~n occupant 
follpwed him; that Salvatore left the truck near his home and· 
.entered the car which he and Robert occupied and Robert drove 
off to a wooded section where they cor1sumed the beer; that ~t 
about 3:30 P~mQ the three again went to defendant's premises 
and parked in the vicinity ther1eof and Salvatore entered the 
premises and later returned with three six-packs of beer; 
that he believed it was six-pa·cks- of Schaefer beer on the 
first occasj.on· ·and Rheingold on the: second. 

"The testimony ot Robert was substantially similar to 
that of .Thomas with reference ·to the two visits to defendant's 
licensed premises on the afternoon of October 27~ 1958; that 
on the first visit -he observed Salvatore leave thS·truck in 

·.which he had driven to defendant's premise~1 and go towar.d the 
defendant's place of business and return with two six-packs 
o-f beer; that on the second visit he had driven to def~nd­
ant 1s es.tablishinent in the car operat,ed by Robert and he 
observed· him leave the c~r and go into the licensed premises· 
and return with three six-packs of beerQ -

·!'An ABC agent testified that on October 28, 1958 
Salvatore directed two police officers and himself to the 

·defendant's licensed premises and when they entered two bar­
tenders were present, but Salvatore stated.that they were no~ 
the ones who se11 ved him on the day in quest~.on., 

'.'Defendant testified that Harold. Delaney was on du.ty 
during the· daytime on October 27th and she j~roduced a tape 
from the cash register which she stated represented the 
sales of bottled goods on,the day in question; that there 
was no indication thereon of either amount Salvatore claimed 
to have paid for ·the beer; that if. the said five six-packs 
had actually been sold, she would have ascertained this when 
she made the check o·f business (lone on that particular day~ 
.:F\.lrthermore _, the defendant testified that they have never 
sold Schaefer beer on the licensed premises& 

"Harold Delaney_as testimony substantiated that given 
by defendant as to the manner in which.the records are kept; 
that he was the only person'·, on duty at the time Salvatore 
alleged he was in the premises and he did not recall ever 
.seeing Salvatore at any time in the licensed premiseso 

\, "Nester Matthews testified that he went on duty at 
about 4 o'clock in the afternbon but did not see Salvatore 
until the following day when he was brought in by the ABC 
agent~ 

_"Elizabeth Donaghue testified that she .was in defend­
ant 1s licensed premi~es on Oct9ber 27, 1958 and. assisted 
Delaney in cleaning the back b~r; ~hat she had never seen 
Salvatore prior to the time when the agent came into the 
premises with.him. 

, ''The defendant relies primarily upon the fact that the 
amounts claimed to have been paid by Salvatore for the beet 

' J 
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do not appear on the cash.register tape for the day in ques-. 
tion. This fact, standing alone, is not complete assurance 
that the alleged sales could not .. have been'made on the day 
in questiono Salvatore's testimony with reference topaymerit 
for th~.beer op the first visit merely mentions that he heard 
a bell ring and he 'guessed' the money given by him to Delaney 
was placed in the cash register. Furthermore, there is 
nothing· to indicate that Salvatore looked a.t the cash regis­
ter at trie time.o On the second visit there is no testimony 
that Salvatore observed the cash register being used when he

1 
. 

. made payment for the alcoholic ·beverages& The testimony is 
that after he placed the five-dollar bill on the bar he left 
the barroom to go to the men's room; that upon his return he 
testified the change and beer were on the bar. 

·"There appears to be no reason whatsoever to di.~b~­
lieve Salvatore's testimony that he visited defendant's 
licensed premises on·two occasions during.the ~fternoon of 
October· 2.7, 1958.. He identified Delaney as the person who 
had solq him the beer on the first occasion and also stated, 
that Delaney was in the premises on the second occasion and 
gave his approval to the bartender to fill his order for three 
six-packs of beer~ Thomas and Robert testified that ·tp~y 
remained tn Robertes car when Salvatore went to defendant'e 
premises and that he returned each time with beer. Salvatore 
testified he saw Elizabeth Donaghue in the premises on· the 
second visit o Mrs o Donaghue admitted being there alt.hough 
she did not remember seeing Salvatore at that timec Under 
the circumstances 9 I am satisfied that Salvatore made two 
visits to defendant 8s licensed premis~s on October 27, 1958 
and purchased two and three six-packs of beer, respectively~ 
for off-premises consumption. · 

11Defendant has no prior adjudicated recorde The 
minimum penalty for sale of alcoholic beverages to a 19-year­
old minor is fifteen days. Re Hanover Liquor Store 9 Ilic., 
Bulletin 1253, Item 6~ I reconunend that the defendant be 
found guilty of the charge preferred herein and that her 
license be suspended for a period of fifteen, days~" 

Written exceptions to the Hearer's Report and written 
argument' with respe.ct tpereto- were filed with me by ·defend­
ant 'a attorney within the time limited by Rule 6 of State· 
Regulation No o 16 o . 

Having carefully considered the entire record, 
including the transcript of the testimony, the Hearer's 
Report and the exceptions and argument filed herein, I con­
cur in the Hearer's findings and conclusions and adopt his 
recommendation4' 

Accordingly, it is, on this 2nd day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Re_tail Consumptron License C-15, 
issued by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Point 
Pleasant Beach to Elizabeth Co Neilley, t/a Neilley's :µ>ng 
Bar~ for premises E/S of Randall Avenue; Point Pleasant . 
Beach, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) 
days, commencing at 2:00, aomo Monday, March 9, 1959 anq . 
terminating at 2:00 a4'm. Tuesday, March 24, 1959u 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director .. 
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6. ·,.D±$:CIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE Nr LESS THAN PHI CE LIST.ED . 
IN\'MINIMUM CONSUMER RESALE PRICE LIS1r - LICENSE SUSPENDED 
FO.ff.;l o· DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA o . 

.. Ji 
Ifrv.(the Matter of Disciplinary 
~~o~~~d1ngs against 

"' NATHAN· SIEGELMAN 
·332 ··Jackson Avenue 

·:_, Jers-ey City 5, N. Jo, 

) 

) 

) 

) 
·Ho-Ider o.f Plenary Retail Distri-
': but ion ·License D-57, issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of Alcoholic 
Beverage· Control of the City of ) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Je·rsey City. .. , · · · ' , ; 
-----------~-----~~-~-~------------) 
Samuel Moskowitz, Esq Q, Attorney for Def'endant-licensee 1.'· 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esq~, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
Beverage Control. 

BY .. THE DIRECTOR: ... ·. ·, 

I' .. 

Acc9rdingly, it is, on this 3rd da? of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Distribution License D~57, 
_issued·by_ the Municipal.Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control· of 
the City of._Jersey City to Nathan Siegelinan, for premise·s 332 1 

Jackson l\venue, Jersey City, be and the same is hereby sus·­
pended for five (5) days, commencing at 9:00 a.m. Mdnqay, 
Ma+;ch 9, 1959, a!ld. terminating at 9:00 a.m. Saturday, -March 
14, 1959. . 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 
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?",,, DISCIPLINARY PR.OCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLNJ.1ION OF STATE REGULA­
TION NOo 38 - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 15 DAYS, LESS ~ FOR P~EA. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

MITCHELL z~ KAMINSKI & CARL 
KAMINSKI 

t/a MERCER OID GLORY.TAVERN 
175 Mercer.Street · 
Jersey City, N~ J~~ 

) 

) 

), 

) 

) 
·Holders of Plenary Retail Consump-
. tion License C·M~·80,- issued by the ) 
Municipal Board of· Alcoholic 
Beverage Control of the City of ) 
Jersey City,., · .· ., 
-----------------------------------) 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER · 

Mitchell· Z~ Kaminskt & Carl Kaminski, Defendant-licensees, 
Pro se .. 

Edward F~ Ambrose, Esq0 1 appearing for the Division of 
Alcoholic Beverage Controlo 

BY THE DIREC'I'OR : 

Defendants pleaded non vult to a charge a).legl,tlg that 
on Sund~y, February 15, 1959, they sold during proh1bited 
hours alcoholic beverages ln their original containers· for· 
off-premises consump·tionJ) in violation of Rule 1 of State 
Regulation No<) 38@ · 

At about 2: 15 -.P olno on the above mentioned day and 
date, an ABC agent in the licensed premises observed the bar­
tender ·sell five cans of beer1 which the purchaser carried off 
the premises. A few minutes later, the agent purchased a-pipt 
bottle of FoUJ:» Roses b.lended whiskey for off-premises consump-

- tione The ·agent left the premises with the bottle of whiskey, 
joined a fell.ow agent who had been stationed outside,_ and.qoth 
entered the premises and identified themselves to the -bartender, 
who verbally admittE;d the violationo 

11.1he defendants have no prior adjud'icated :record, I 
shall suspend their llcense for the minimum period of fifteen 
days" ~C!-gu~rj Bulletin 1261, Item 8. Five days 'will be 
remitted for ·the plea entered herein, leaving a ne·t suspension 
of ten days~ 

,AccordinglyJ it is, on this 4th day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED tha.t Plenary Retail Consumption License C-.480, .. 
issued by the Municipal Board ,of Alcoholic Beverage Control of· 
the City of Jersey City to Mitchell ZCI Kaminski & Qarl Kaminski, 
t/a Mercer Old Glory Tavern,, for premises 175 Mercer Street., 
Jersey City, be and the same .is hereby suspended for ten (10) 
days, commencing at 2 ~00 aomo Monday, March 16» 1959, and 

. terminating at 2 :00 a offi3 rrhursday J March 26,, 1959 G 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS, 
Director-\!) 
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8. . PISCJPJ..JIN.ARY PROCEEDINGS - GAMBLING - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 
.25.·D.AXS,;. LESS 5 FOR PLEA.o·. 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

HANS MAACK 
224 Broad Avenue 
Palisade~ Park., N ~ J", 

) 

) 

) 

) . 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consump­
tion License C-19, issued by the ) . 

·Mayor and Council of the Borough 
·of Palisades Parks 

Hans _Maack, Defendant-licensee, Pro seo 

CONCLUSIONS 
AND ORDER 

Edward F. Ambrose, Esqo, appearing for Division of Alcoholic 
· Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant has pleaded !12.!l vult to the following 
charge: 

"on January 22 and 29, 1959, you allowed,, permitted 
. a~d suffered gambling, viz., the making and accepting 

:. ! of horse~. race be.ts, in and upon your licensed premises; 
in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation No. 20.," 

I. 

On January 22~ 1959, ABC agents at defendant 8s. licensed 
premises observed the bartender (subsequently identified as 
Joseph ~o Gannon) accept a horse-race bet from a patron. 
Thereaft-er two-of the agents each placed a horse-race bet with 
Gannon~ · On ,January .. 29; 1959,, these agents were again at the 
licerised"premises and each placed a horse-race bet with 
Gannon@· Local police officers then entered the premises and 
the· agents and officers· disclosed their iderrtity. Gannon 
surrendered· the ·marked money used by the agents to place the 
afor€rnienti·oned bets and various horse raci.ng slips o Gannon 
adrnj.tted 'that he acc1epted horse-race bets in the premises, 
including those above referred to which were placed by- ABC 
agent~$ 

·Defendant has no prior adjudicated record~ I ~hall 
suspend his license for twenty-five days, the. usual· penalty 
in a·case of this kind (Re Karba, Bulletin 1265, Item 6). 
Five days will be remitted for the plea entered herein, 
leaving a net suspension of twenty dayso 

Accordingly, it is, on this 9th day of March, 1959, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-19, 
issued by· the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Palisades 
Park to Hans Maack,, for premises 224 Broad Avenue, Palisades 
Park, be and the same· is hereby suspended for twenty (20) 
days, commencing at 3:00 a.m. Wednesday, March 18, 1959, and 
terminating at 3~00 .. a.m,, Tuesday, April 7, 1959. 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
Director. 
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:·····ARRESTS~·· . 
. . Total nunb~r ot ·persons· arrested -· • - .. .o..!.: ~ ;.. • • .... - .- - ••• - - - - .... - - .... - .. • - ... , ... 28 

·/·Licensees· md empl.Qyees .. • - .;. - - - ··- 8 · · .. 
: = .'. Bootl~;ers .. • •.• .... •r- ~ -· -.~. • ·-20 i. 

SEIZURES• . · . . · . · . . · . . " . . . 
· .... ~. Motor vehicles .... cers - - • • .;.· - .. - ... - - ..... - - - - .... - ....... - - ..... - - - ... - · - ...... -. -..... · 7 

· . . . · .. : traf lers .;. .... ~ .. • .:. - - - - • - ..; ........ - - - ~ - - - ., - - - - - • .. .;,; ..: .. ..;., - · 2 
:·_ Stills~ ·over 50 .fiallons'·- - - • - .. - - .. - - - - - - - ~ .... - - .. • · • - - - - - - .. - .;. .;. .. - - - · 1 

. : .'.· .. <""':~ 50 ;ellons or under - ... - • .... - - - - - ....... - .. - ........... -. - - - - - .. - -· - - .. - l 
·., .. ·"ash_ ... ;ellons -.--- - - .- ... - • - - - ---.- ..... - .. - -· - ... - ;. .. - - .:. - - - - - -: - - -·· - .'.'" ·: 200.00 

. Distilled alcoholic bever22es • ;allons. - - - - - - - • ..... - ... .., - - ...... - .. - ..... - • - - • ... •. i,112~9~· · 
·WI ne - Qal lons - .. - - ... - - ... - .. - - - · .. -· ... · - ~ - ..... ..: ... ~ - ........ - ~ - - ..... - ...... - • - - 20,.95 
B~eved malt alconollc bevera~es - Qallons - .. - - - - - - - - • - - .. - -· - • - • • - .• - - - • - 17.99 

.. AETAI\. LICENSEESa . · . . . . 
. Prem I ses .1 nspected .. - .. - - .- - - - ........ - ... - .... - ..... - - - - - .. - - · - - ~ - - - - ·• -. - .. ~ .... • 54& · 

'..;-: Prem I ses ~here elcoholl c bevera;es were Qeiu;ed .... - ........ - - ..... - - .. - • • ~ ..... • .. - - • - • 901L · 
Bottles QauQed- - ....... · ... - - .. • .... :. - - - - .. ··•- - - ....... - .... • ... -·- ""!·• - - • - .. .,. - • l&,.,97.'. .. 
Pre11lses where violati'ons were found - • • ... - .... - - - - - • ~· ........ - .. - ~. • • - .. - .. - • ·~o-

Vl·ol"at·lons round .. ·.• - - • • .... • • .. - - - ~ - • - • • .. -- ...... • • .. • -.~ • • .. • • .. •· • .... · 5, 
. Unq.Jallfled employees· - - - - ...... •. 20 RCQ· l;;a siQn n•lt posted .. • • ...... - • 2 · 

.'· .· Applle&tio11copy not avalltble • .. - ~ 15 Prohibited s.tans ........ - .. ~ - •• .. ···I 
·Other merce:ntlle business - .. - - - .. 6 other violations ... ~ ... - .... - - .. - - .. 6 

·.. Olspqsal permit necessary "" .. • - • - 5 
",.'STATELICENSEES1 .·. 
· ", Prerai ses Inspected - • - - - - - - ... - .. - - .. - - ...... - .............. - ..... - - • - .. • '• :· ..... ,;. ··ii · 
"'.'.'. License oppllcatlons Investigated- - - - - - .. - .. .:. .. - - ... - ...... ,;.· ~ 1 - - .... ~ .. , .. - • -·:.:.·. - -· " 1 
· · . COrt't..AINTSa , , . : . .. · · ;· . 

· Complaints assigned for lnvestlQatlon - - - - - - .. - · .. - - ........... .;. .. • • - - •· • ~ ·-~ \• - • • 
. . tnvest I Rations completed - - • ....... - ...... - - - - - - - - - ...... - ~ ... - ..... • ~ .. - , ... • - ... -

. -'·":· · lnvesti~otlons pendin~ - - ...... - - - - - ..... - - - .. - - • - - ..... - .. - - ..... - - ..... - :'!' .- - • ... 
. , .. LABORATORY 1 . " . . 

.·. Analyses made - .... - • - - ~ - ... - - - - .. - - - • .. ,. - ........ - - ......... - • - - ... • .. • • - .. _...;;.,• 
· Refills from licensed premises - bottles - - - - - - ... - - M - .. - - - - - .. - - - - .. - - - - ~ • 

Bottles from unlicensed premises - - -- .. - - - ~ - .. - .. - - - • - • - ... - - - - • - - ·-- ... - - ~ 
·10ENTJFICATION1 , . 
. Criminal fi"'erprint_ identffic:ctlons made .... - - - - .. - - - - - - • ...... - ... - - - - .. - ~ - - "!' 

·_ .. _'. Persons fln~erprinted for non::'"criminal purposes . - - ... - - ~ - ... - - - - - ,~ - .. - - - .. - .. - - .. 
Identification contacts mede··with other enforcement ·allencies - - ..: - -: - - ........ - -· - - - - ~ - .. 
t1ofor vehicle I dent if I cations vi.a No J. State Pol Ice teletype - ... - - - - - - .. - - - .... - - - ... 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGSa . . . . . 

47' .. 
~87 
.1~2 . 

'$, 
57 
70 

Cases transmitted to riun i c I pall t l es - _;;, - .. - .. - ... - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - • .- - · · J 5 
Violations involved - - - - - - - - - - ..;. - - .... - - - - - - - - - - .- - - - - - .. - - -· - - - 1.6 

Sale during prohibited hours - - - - - 7 · ·' 
- Sale to minors - - - - :· ... - - - - - .. - 6 

Sale to non-members by club - .:. .: - - 2 
·sale of drinks on credit (local reQ•)~ 1 

. Cases Instituted at o iv Is ion - - - - - - - - - - - - - - - .. ... - - - - - - · - - .- ... - - - - - - - .. 
Violations Involved -.- - - - - - -.- - - - - - -· - - - - - ~ - - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - -

Sale to minors - - - - -· - - ·- • - - • 17 Sale outside scope of license • - - - - l 
Possessine 1 ICJJor not truly labeled - 13 Sale to non.;.memb~rs by· cl,ub - - .: ..;. .. - 1 
Sale dJri~ prohibited hours - - - .. - 4. -Emplo~·ce without req •. .ol!iite idcntlfl- · . . 
Permittirti lottery activity (nurroers)- 3 c.ation card.(loc~il rJ;:g.} · - - - - - - l 
Frwd In application - - - - - - - - - 3 Possessin' conirnc~-ptives on premises - 1 
Sale below mininum resale pr.Ice - - - 2 Sele to lntoxlcdeic! pers•.>ns - - - - - - 1 
PermittinQ llamblinfi? (cards, waeerlnQ)- 2 Unqualified employees ~ - - - - - - - - 1· 
Permlttl02.foul lan~':'El~c on premises - 2. ·Permlttin~ ho~iesses on ·premises - - - - 1 

-HinderinQ mvestieataon - -. - - - - - 2 Feql1rc to_.f&Je notice of chm&e 
Failure to have copy of license m eippltCi:iiticn .... - .. ,_ - - - - - - - 1. 

application on premises - - .. - • 2 PcrmittinQ bookmtkln~ on premises - - - 1 . 
· · Per mi ttin" immoral activity on pr em. -- 2 . . · · · 
· C~sea brou2ht by municipditles on o~n lnltlc1tivr. md rcporfoc to Division - - ·~ ... - .. - ... - .. - -

...... V·lolaf.icns Involved - - .,... - - .. - - - - -··- _,_ ... - -· ... - - ... - - - ... - - - .... - .. - ... - ... - -· -
Sale to minors - - - - - - - - - ·- - - 11 Fa'1l•re to close preml!ieS durinQ' 
Sele durini prol;\ibited hours - - ~ .. - S . prohibltt~d hour~ .... - .~ - - - - - - ... 1 
PermlttinQ brawl on premise.s - - - - - 3 Permli"ti'ng premise~s t.o be ~sed ln 
Pcrmittini.a bookmekin' on premises .... i. connectior. wi_th illeaa'l ilC'tl\ilh - .. 1 
HiOclerif'i irivesti~dion - - - - - - .. 1 ~~loyee without rc(.lUlsitE; identi- . 

. P~rmittin!il Immoral ectlvit) on µrem. - ~1 fictiticr cord (local rec.) - - - - - 1 · 
· i-EARINGS I-ELD AT DIVISIONa . 

Total number of hear I nQS held - - - - - .. - - ~ - - - ..... - - - - ... - .. - h ... - ... - - - -. - ... '- - -

Appeals __ ... ____ ..; _________ ... 6 ·seitl1rcs-- ...... · .... - .............. -'l"-' 
Disciplinary proceediOQs - - - - :. - - .. - 28 Ttx rcvoc~ticns - .. .,; ..... - ... - ... - .. - 4 : 
Eli2ibllity .. - .. - ~ .... - - - - - - - - ·- - 12 Appllctltiohs for licensCl - .. - ........ - - l · 

·23 
28 

STATE LICEN£ES ANO PERMITS ISSUED1 . .. 
Tot al number l ssued . - - - - - - - - - ~ - - - - - ... • ... ... .. - .. .. - .. _;, ... .... ... ... - - ... .. - .. - ... - - 1, 057 

Licenses_- - - ... - - - - - -· ... ;....:. - - ... ' ·_Social ttfrn&t ~f.!rmll!! ............. - ~ - -.3l•ll: 
Employment ·permits '"" - - - - - - - - - - 96 Mi sc:ell c1neous " ....... ,.. ...... - - 14la 
Sol lei tors' " ... - - .. - ·- - - - - - .10; Transit lnsit:hlr1 ., .. "'. .... ~ ...... - ...... 279 
Disposal " - - - - - - ... - - - .. 64 Ttw1sit ccrtiflc;c:1t~s .. "' .............. - 24 

OATEO& !prli 2, 1959 
WILU11t1 'HO\~i: DAVIS 

D!f!ECTOR 

f 

/ 
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BULLEl1IN 1271 

·.::_ .10 ~ ·. AUTOMATIC SUSPENSION - LICENSE PREVIOUSLY SUSPENDED BY 
LOCAL.ISSUING AUTHORITY - 'APPLICATION TO LIFT GRANTED. 

·Auto. Susp. #164 
In the Matter of a Petition by 

) '<Z• . 

I 

CARL'S'RIDGE CLUB, INC. ) 
·~: .t/a CARL'S RIDGE CLUB . 

. 744 Ridge Road ) ON PETITION . 
'.. Lyndhurst,· N. J .• ,. ) 

. To Lift 'the .'statutory Automatic_ ; 
. · ~· Suspension of' License C-26,. issued J 
' .. ··:···'by the Board of" Commissioners· of .. 

·: the Township of Lyndhurst. . . ; ) 

ORDER· 

. "Hilowitz & Stein.9 Esqs~, by David Hilowitz, Esq'., .Attorneys 
·. for ~et1t1oner. 

BY THE DIRECTO~ : . ·, 

r 

. '. :'. ·,, ""· . ,·:, ' .. A petit~on. filed, herein discloses that on August 8, · 
. 1958, Carl Cihoski (president of Ca·rl 1s Ridge Club, Inc.) was 

·. fined the sum of $60.00 after. he had pleaded n2!! vult in -· 
· Lyndh\lrst Municipal.Court to a charge of .selling alcohol+c. ·.·.· 

-beverages to a minor, in violation of R. s. 33 :1-77. ·_Said · .. 1 

· >· c·onviction ·res~lted in the automatic suspension of the license 
., .. held by the ·cqrpor~tion. The petition requests the litt.1n·g 
· .. ·or said suspension. c 
.. ,'' . 

.. It··rtJ.rther appears r'rom the petitton and from ·the . 
. · ~etiords o·f this Division that the local issuirig authority 

. -. adopted a r~solution suspending the corporation's license for 
.... a· period. o·.f ~four days effective from . .3 :OQ: a..m. August 101- 1958. 
:· .. :_.to -2 :0.0 a,.m. August -14, -1958,, ·after the c·orporation pleaded·: 

JlQ.Il.· ~· in disciplinary proceedi.ngs to th,e: charge. of selling .. 
. . 'alcoholic bever.ages to the same minor; in violation of 'Rule· l_ .. 

" of' ... State Regulation No .• 20 .•. ·The minor was· 16 years .of age at) 
.... the time. · 

·· .. ·· The suspension imposed by the iocs) issuing authority 
.was ·1e. ss than that usually imp,qsed :by the Director in ca~es 
.involving a .. 16-year-old minor. However, the· file in thi~ 
case indicates· that the minor appeared to be older than rpts 
ac;tuai(·age .• · Since :.said suspension has 'qeen served, .the rel.ief·. 
r~quested herein w111· be granted. ' ( 

- · '.·Acc9tid:i~gly., _._j._t .· ~s, .. .on."this ·~9th. day of February, 1959,,· 

') 

. . _-.. ORDERED that .the ·automatic su.spe.nsion of· License. 0~26·· · · 
peld'by Ca~l·'s Ridge.Club,· Inc., t/a·.carl's Ridge .Club, for . · 
premises· .744 Ridge. Road·, Lyndh.urst, be and the same· is hereby 
lifted and said license ·1s restored· to full force-and operatioh~·. 

·.ef fe,cti ye inune.dia te ly. _ -

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
Director. 

. ' . 

"11. •. STATE DICEN$ES NEW APPLICATION' F!L~D 11 

\,' 

S & S Be.verage -Co., Inc • · · · .. . . 
321' North Rhode Island Avenue,. Atlantic. City, N .J. 

'\ 

· Application tiled April 15, 1959 for additional warehouse· qn 
. S.tate Beverage ·Distributor ·1 s License SBD-134 for, premises .at 

118-120 ·Spruce Stre·et1 ·:North Wildwood,, N,J. 
I 

New Jer~~y ~~ ~~ (r· ~/~J · · rr .. ') , 
' ' - - ' - f' '. ~ ........ >··t, .... ;.,;.~1.:,,t-,,1,,,.& .. , •• ,~~ .. -

' . '-• ,., .. ~ 

- William Howe: Davis .. , · .... \\ 
Director. 


